
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014529-2025 

Contract

Light airborne mounted hyper-spectral scanning system

University Of Edinburgh

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-014529

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05013f  

Published 11 April 2025, 11:28am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House, 9-16 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Email

jpike2@ed.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1316502759

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014529-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014529-2025
mailto:jpike2@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ed.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.ed.ac.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Light airborne mounted hyper-spectral scanning system

Reference number

NCA21327

II.1.2) Main CPV code

38200000 - Geological and geophysical instruments

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The University has a requirement for a light airborne mounted hyper-spectral scanning
system which can image physical and biological material non-destructively with resolutions
of 400-1000nm, take simultaneous LIDAR scans, while being light and portable (mountable
on a backpack), compatible with Headwall airborne operations and data acquisition
software, and, can be piloted by a single individual without requirement for certification
under CAA regulations.

On the basis of ensuring compatibility with pre-existing componentry and software in the
University estate we deem that competition is absent as acquisition of other products would
have different technical characteristics and result in incompatibility and disproportionate
technical difficulty in operation.

We therefore direct award as follows.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £358,074



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The University has a requirement for a light airborne mounted hyper-spectral scanning
system which can image physical and biological material non-destructively with resolutions
of 400-1000nm, take simultaneous LIDAR scans, while being light and portable (mountable
on a backpack), compatible with Headwall airborne operations and data acquisition
software, and, can be piloted by a single individual without requirement for certification
under CAA regulations.

On the basis of ensuring compatibility with pre-existing componentry and software in the
University estate we deem that competition is absent as acquisition of other products would
have different technical characteristics and result in incompatibility and disproportionate
technical difficulty in operation.

We therefore direct award as follows.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Suitability to fulfil requirement / Weighting: 50

Cost criterion - Name: Cost appetite / Weighting: 50

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

On the basis of ensuring compatibility with pre-existing componentry and software in the
University estate we deem that competition is absent as acquisition of other products would
have different technical characteristics and result in incompatibility and disproportionate
technical difficulty in operation.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Analytik Ltd

Barn B 2 Cygnus Business Park , Middle Watch, Swavesey

Cambridge

CB24 4AA

Telephone

+44 07968536674

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £358,074



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:796158)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-25T04:24:19+0100
	TCPDF




